Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

522

611
635
646
652

524
556
595
643
653

521
537

526
536
564
566
585
598
608
613
614
619
622
624
648

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT I—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
More Than Unusual........ 2017 b More Than Ready ........... Unusual Way

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT II—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age

Candy Flower........ccccoeuuc. 2017 b Twitling Candy ................ Zucchini Flower
Elston....cocvvviviniciriians 2017 b Declaration of War......... Sultana

Forty Undef ......cccoeuvuunaee 2016 gt/roh........ Uncle Mo.....ccovuuuene .. Argent Affair
Gold Beat.....coeveeriererinan 2018 dkb/b.c.......Pioneerof the Nile.......... Rose to Gold

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT III—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age

ME. TP oo 2017 dkb/b.g.......Mr Speaker .. .. Purrfect Ride

Stella Grace............. .2019 bif....... ...Bernardini.... ..Bacopa Breeze
Artemus Citylimits.......... 2017 bgvveiirinns Temple City....covuvieeinnas Dene Court
First Line .....ccoeovvvvivinnnnns 2017 ch.gunnens First Samurai.......ccccoueunee. Street Line
Golden Voice.....cooueueee. 2018 dkb/b.f......Golden Horn (GB)......... Mandrell

BLUEWATER SALES LLC, AGENT IV—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
More Romance................ 2018 dkb/b.f......More Than Ready........... Coal and Ice
Pure Courage.........ccceuuue. 2018 ch.c..cuueee. Declaration of War......... Hello Dearie

BROOKDALE SALES, AGENT—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
National Road.................. 2018 b Quality Road.......ccccuvuneae Storm Lily
Private Network .............. 2018 b Bernardini.......ccocvccunans Widget
Tapwood......ccecvvneieicnne 2018 b.gieiiene Tapit.cceieicieciens Better Lucky
2018 b.Covvvicrnes Quality Road... Collective
2018 dkb/b.g......Street Boss....... Al Andaleeb
2017 b Into Mischief .. .. Captivating Lass
Bryce Canyon ................ 2018 b.gcvvicrcanns Ghostzapper ..., Escalante
(OFAY7 & F1) 2018 gt/10.g. .o Frosted..nccencenernnenn. Painted Lady
Cees Get Degrees ........... 2018 b Paynter ..., Indian Cee
Commandeer ........coeuun. 2018 b Street Boss.....coocviineinen. Gozlan
Cortigan....eneiiinninnnnns 2018 b Into Mischief ..o Miss Coronado
Crump ... 2018 b.covvvincinns Into Mischief .................. Flashing
Ghostlighter........ccovuunee 2018 b Ghostzapper ... Skylighter



Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

542

541
610

577
604
657

662

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT IV—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
Ring of Fire ....ccvuvrueas 2017 dkb/b.c.......SpeightstoWn.....c.revereenece Brushed By a Star

BUCKLAND SALES (ZACH MADDEN), AGENT XXX—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
Raintree Statlet ................ 2016 bam...eecene Get Stormy......ceeceeeunen. Birdie Told Me
Canadian Ginger ............. 2017 chfi...ee. Flatter......ovveivinnirinin. Canadian Mistress

CLAIBORNE FARM, AGENT—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age

Victoria Barkley............... 2018 b Uncle Mo....ovininciiinnnas Stanwyck

Belle Plaift.......cccuvivvinnnne 2018 ch.fi........... Ghostzapper ... Dancing to Town
Hightailing........cccocuveunnnee 2016 bam...eeee. (4 J R Scampering

DENALI STUD, AGENT—Barn 13
FOR GALLAGHER’S STUD

Horses of Racing Age
Irresistible Siren............... 2018 b Hard Spun......cocvuaes Honoria (IRE)

DENALI STUD, AGENT I—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age

502 Juulstone.......ccoeveineunnines 2017 beCovereriens American Pharoah .......... Hessonite

549
612

562
651

DENALI STUD, AGENT II—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
Singita Dreams ................ 2016 ch.m............ First Samurai.......ccccoennee. Sassy’s Dream
Candywrapper Crazy ......2018 b.f............. Outwork ..., Gasp

EATON SALES, AGENT—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
Tappin Into Summer......2017 b.f............ Tapizar ....covvceevecierienieeinnns Dreamin of Summer
GOoaliC. . wurrererirereecrinenen 2017 dkb/b.g......Bodemeister .....cccvurerenen My Tina



Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

501
504
505
515
516
525
528
530
535
539
544
548
554
567
568
570

574
575
578
599
600
601
602
606
607
609
626
628
633

636
639
642
647
655
659

589
627

ELITE, AGENT—Barn 10

Horses of Racing Age

L T 2017 gt/ro.f.......Race Day .cccecenrerrerenrenne Spirited Away
Keota..iiiciciians 2015 gr/ro.m. ....Lonhro (AUS)....ccccmvcuuncee Mystic Mama
Kinetic SKy ...cccouvurrieriinns 2018 b.covvvicrnes Runhappy .....cccocvuevvcnnen. Sky America

Miss TWenty ..ocueeweeerennens 2018 bfi e Bodemeister .....c.cocuvennne. Dinnet’s Out (GB)
Mister Winston... ...Lookin At Lucky .Fi

Myopic ... Candy Ride (ARG). Spokeswoman
North Broadway. ....Quality Road........ ..Love This Kitty
Orchestration........c.cuuee. Flatter......covvvivieiiincnnn. Jazz Flute
Primary Colofs ................ American Pharoah .......... Henny Jenney
Queen of Shades............. 2017 b Midshipman........ccceueee. Last Standing
Runpat....ccenncincnnns 2018 b.covvvvicienns Runhappy ... Miss Mary Pat
ShoWpower ......cccvuveunnnes 2018 b.Covcreiirnns More Than Ready........... Jenny’s Rocket
Spotters Hill IRE).......... 2018 b.covvvincrnns Iffraaj oo Floriade
2018 b.g.... ..Wide Range
2018 gt/10.C.oeee. CULhinl ceverecceeee Lyrical Moment
The Ginger
Queen (IRE) .....2018 ch.f.............. Teofilo e Royal Blue Star
Trickle In oo 2017 b Temple City. ..Knox County Zip
Unanimously.........ecueeee. 2018 dkb/b.c.cec.. TAPIt euvvececirciirriirs Dakota Wind
ViKram ..o 2018 b.g.cvvicrcanns Blame .....cocvivivinniiiiians Mommo
Attachment Rate.............. 2017 ch.cnnee. Hard Spuft.....ccccccuvviunnne. Aristra
Attorney Tim .evcrrecennes 2016 dkb/b.g.......Sky Mesa..vuuveererecrene Bobby’s Babe
Bacchanalia..............c........ 2016 ch.m............ Union Rags ......ccoeevinnne Crazy Party
Badger Kitten .................. 2018 ch.fi....ee. Kitten’s Joy ..ooveinvueinn. Doctor Vickie Lynn
Booker T 2018 b.c..... ..Curlin.............. ..Room for Me
...Into Mischief ...... .. Gaudete
Candy Ride (ARG)..........Letgomyecho
Desert Cowboy......co... 2018 dkb/b.g.......Karakontie (JPN)............ Saudia
Digital Future.........ccoeeene. 2018 dkb/b.c.......Street BosS..wwewecrrcrenen Moonlit Bay
Earnestine N
Hazel (IRE)......2018 b.f......c........ Zoffany (IRE)......ccccuu... Pandora’s Box
Elusive Site......cooveuivnnnnee 2018 b Liam’s Map....cccocvvueunnnaae Spring Elusion
Evidence Based................ 2018 dkb/b.f......More Than Ready .......... Foolish Ways (IRE)
Fearless ......ccccvueuniiiunnnas 2016 b.g.evrrecrnns Ghostzapper ........c..ccune.. And Why Not
2016 b.h. ... Fed Bizuwovoeeicieicin, Lawless Miss

.. Peatling
Merry Meadow

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 10

Horses of Racing Age
You’re to Blame Bon Jovi Gitl
Devils SKky....covuvivinvicnnen Glorious Sky

5



Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

583

621

543
563

631
650
663

534
584
632

518

634

FOUR STAR SALES, AGENT—Barn 10
FOR SPENDTHRIFT FARM LLC

Horses of Racing Age
Wild Combo ......cocvevveee. 2018 bf. ..o, Into Mischief ................... Spring Fling

GAINESWAY, AGENT I—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
Conundrum........ccccvveeee. 2018 b.g..ccovuuirne Super Savef......coovirinnee. Mystery Trip

GAINESWAY, AGENT II—Barn 13

Horses of Racing Age
Rotation ....cceveeveveeeeeeiinnne 2016 gr/ro.h........ 13 L Free Spin
Tapsolution .........c..ccewee. 2017 ch.g.oceenn. (5170741 = JO Tapalite

HUNTER VALLEY FARM, AGENT—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
Dreamful ......cooevevevenenne.
Giant Shoe€s.....cooeverevnees
Ocean Atlantique.............

Keri Keri
... Lake Toccet
Tare Green

JAMES B. KEOGH (GROVENDALE), AGENT—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age

Prayet Book ......cocceveuuecn. 2018 dkb/b.c.......Uncle Mo..
Will E Sutton ......cceeuneee. 2018 b.Covevrrrrrnnen. Cutlin ............
Dutch Teddy.......cccovuuneen. 2018 b.cocvvvieine Medaglia d’Oro

JAMES B. KEOGH (GROVENDALE), AGENT—Barn 9
FOR STONESTREET STABLES

Horses of Racing Age
Moliete .. 2017 ch.Cuveeeruane Cutlifn e Comedy
JAMES B. KEOGH (GROVENDALE), AGENT I—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
Elle M’a Souri (FR)......... 2016 bm.............. Olympic Glory (IRE) .....Back the Winner



Consignors’ Index

Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam
JAMES B. KEOGH (GROVENDALE), AGENT V—Barn 9
Horses of Racing Age
645 Forsaken .......cccoeveveucinncs 2018 ch.coovvvencnes Kantharos......cccceeeveveeinne. Kombat Lake
JOHN ENNIS TRAINING, AGENT—Barn 13
Horses of Racing Age
573 Trebbiano......covninnne 2019 b Connect ...evevivicieeinnne Class E Holiday
593 A Lot to Like ...ccovvveeenennne 2019 dkb/b.f.....Hit It a Bomb................. Cedar Summer
596 Ask the Umpire............... 2019 b Commissioner........cuu... Desnuda
LANE’S END, AGENT—Barn 9
Horses of Racing Age
545 Rutabaga.......cccoeinicnnns 2018 bofiuins Congrats .......cvveevnvencrnnn. Taro
LEGACY BLOODSTOCK, AGENT III—Barn 13
Horses of Racing Age
519 Moon SwWag ......cceeuvuueunee 2018 dkb/b.f......Malibu Moon.................. Yara
MILL RIDGE SALES, AGENT—Barn 11
Horses of Racing Age
517 Mo Gitl..eoeeeeieeireriee 2018 dkb/b.f......Uncle Mo......ccoeererrvrenee. Street Girl
538 QUALET wouvvrcveerrerererereeenens 2018 gt/ro.f........More Than Ready ........... Nickel
550 Siraneuse........cocveuns 2018 dkb/b.f...... Tapit..cccorrrerennec.
551 Speak Unity.....ccceeenevenecs 2019 dkb/b.g.......Union Rags .......
569 That Quality......ccccccovuennee 2016 b Quality Road
572 Timbtel ...covevrerecreennen 2018 b.fi e Into Mischief ........c.......... Dyna Waltz (GB)
PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT I—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
531 Orient Night....cccoecuviunnnee My Selection
637 Enchanted Island ... ... Baffle Me
644 Flauto......cccevveivcivciiinines Corsage
PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT II—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
557 Stilleto Boy .....ccocveuviunnnee 2018 ch.g..ccuuuee. Shackleford ........ccovuunne. Rosie’s Ransom



Consignors’ Index

Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

PARAMOUNT SALES, AGENT III—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
586 Woodbine Way................. 2018 bofiins TOULISt e Lookout Sister

SOUTH POINT SALES AGENCY, AGENT I—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
546 SaX .o 2019 ch.fi............ Jimmy Creed.......ccueevnnne Psychic Elaine

SOUTH POINT SALES AGENCY, AGENT II—Barn 9

Horses of Racing Age
561 Tapped Off .....coovcrueverncn 2019 dkb/b.g....... TapIture c..ccceeverevereveecceenns Belong to Lassie

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT—Barn 12
FOR JUDDMONTE

Horses of Racing Age
656 Hachure ......cccovivinvincunnnnes 2018 ch.covcueeneeees Tapit.ccecicieeiseieins Hachita

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT II—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age

592 Aktulgali ..o 2018 ch.coueecens Protonico......coueivvenneen. Audacious Chloe

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT III—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
597 A Thread of Blue............ 2016 dkb/b.g.......Hard Spun.....cccoeverevuennne. Enthused
615 CitCuS .coevemecerereeecenees 2018 dkb/b.g.......Runhappy Charming N Lovable
658 Honeymoon Suite........... 2019 b Malibu Moon.........c... Electric Gold

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT IV—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
553 Speeding.....cccoeueuriiicnnns 2018 b Into Mischief .................. Prancing

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT V—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
661 Intentional Walk.............. 2017 dkb/b.geee TAPI oo, With Intention



Consignors’ Index

Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VI—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
552 Spectacular Gem............ 2016 bh. ... Can the Man ..., Blackhawk Honey
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VII—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
605 Blue Oyster ....cvvvicinnns 2018 dkb/b.f......Verrazano .........cceeeeevennee Board Battle
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT VIII—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
581 We Be There.....ccoeunvunnnne Suzy Malibu
591 Air Show Melrose Woods
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT IX—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
547 Sermononthemount....... 2018 b.Cevrrrrrinnnns Tale of Ekati........ccoouuuee. Perfect Nodouble
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT X—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
603 Baseline Drive........cccuee. 2017 chfi.......... Point of Entry.....cccuuuee. Corner Three
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XII—Barn 12
Horses of Racing Age
509 Love in the Aif.....ccovuueeeee 2018 dkb/b.f.......Constitution ..........cceeeenee. Lovely Syn
511 Lucky Cutlifi ....ovvvicinee ..My Lady Luck
512 Majestic Street......cvunnne. ...Dream Ride
514 Midway Mischief ............. 2018 b.Covvvincrnns Into Mischief ... ...Keesha
527 Never At All (FR)........... 2018 dkb/b.f......No Nay Never....c.onewunec. Alhania
540 Race Driver .....ccvcuiennee 2017 b Distorted Humor............. Driven
587 WOLR euevemreeerenererererecernnen 2018 dkb/b.C.ce... UPStattocecceeeceenceerreeciennenne Joyous Music
594 American Diamond 2018 b.coveviinns American Pharoah Causeway Lady
616 City Mischief Storm Now
623 Courageously ... 2018 dkb/b.c.......Quality Road.......c.ccvceuuece Miss Red Delicious
649 Ghostliner ........cccvueinene 2018 gt/r0.g, .......Ghostzapper .......ccovewenen Wait No More



Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

620

520

503
506
507
508
510
513

523
529
532
533
558
559
560
565
571
576
579
588
590
617
618
625
629
638
640
641
654
660

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XIII—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
Common Bond................ 2018 gt/r0.g, .......The Factof..ovevveeuerrnnc Emperesse

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY, AGENT XIV—Barn 12

Horses of Racing Age
More Good Times.......... 2017 dkb/b.f......More Than Ready ........... Celebrategoodtimes

VINERY SALES, AGENT—Barn 14

Horses of Racing Age
Keepthe Main Thing.......2016 b.m.............. Bodemeister ... Katherine’skadence
Lady Laura........cccveunnce 2017 b Quality Road.........ccuee. Laura’s Pleasure
Letsgoandgetthedo 2018 dkb/b.f......Bayern...c.cweune. ..My Sparkling Arch
Levelplayingfield..... 2017 dkb/b.f...... Twitling Candy ... ..Speightstown Belle
Loving Moment............... 2015 dkb/b.m....Uncle MO....cvrurereccrenecs Rich Love
Malpractice

Meuser (GB).......2019 b.c...cccecune... Helmet.....coovevrevcreercreenenne. Sneaky Fair
Morning Light ........cc.... 2017 b Union Rags ......cccoeuevunaas New Hope Seven
On Brilliant ....cccoeceveunnee. 2018 dkb/b.f...... Tale of the Cat ................ One True Love (IRE)
Pallas Athene .......ccooeuenee. 2016 dkb/b.m.....Declaration of War......... Miss Paget (IRE)
Paynterbynumbers........... 2016 bm...eeee. Paynter ..o Ruth and Neva
Sugar Happy ....ccovveveeencen. 2018 dkb/b.f......Runhappy ....ccccocvrvvueecnn. Sugar Reef
Talk Difty...ccvvvvviericnnens 2018 ch.fi....eee More Than Ready........... Tell Me Everything
Talk Radio .....ccoevvvicunnnee 2018 bf.... ..Gemologist.......... i
Taranta (IRE)......ccovuuenee. 2017 boficerienne Gleneagles (IRE)
Tiltingatwindmills ...........2016 gr/ro.m. ....Kitten’s Joy .......... .
Upcycle ... 2018 gt/rof......... Union Rags ......ccoeuvuane Interest Free
Vintage Ready....c.coceunnne. 2017 dkb/b.f......More Than Ready ........... Duff One
Ya Beauty (GB)................ 2017 b Muhaarart ... Long Face
AdMad....crceeineiens 2017 gt/ro.f........The Factofu..occevenreeenenn. Ayaady
Clarkson.....ccecerrvrianen. 2017 b TIZNOW ooovveiricreircininnn Southern Strike
Clear as Day.......ccccevne 2016 bam...eeeee. Sky MeSa..oinriiiiein. Much Obliged
Curlinesque .......ovieinnae 2017 b Cuthinn oo, Surprises Welcomed
Dolciiiiiciciciinn 2017 b Quality Road.......cceeeunee Sweet Sugaree
Enchanted Nile................ 2017 bif..... ...Pioneerof the Nile.......... Enchantress
Fangitl.....ccccovviviniiiinnnnns 2016 ch.m..... ..Dialed In.............. ..Miss Copley Hall
Fashion Fortune.............. 2017 ch.f.............Lookin At Lucky ..Harriett Lane
Good Alternative ............ 2017 dkb/b.f.......Alternation .......oeeeueuenee.. Let’s Get Married
I Never Say No (IRE) ....2017 b.f............... No Nay Never ... Shelley Beach (IRE)

10



Consignors’ Index

Hip
No.

Year of Color
Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

630

555
580

582

VINERY SALES, AGENT XIX—Barn 14

Horses of Racing Age
Double Whopper............ 2018 b Maclean’s Music............... Cheyenne Autumn

VINERY SALES, AGENT XX—Barn 14

Horses of Racing Age
Stanford (IRE)................. 2017 ch.coveernneen. Zoffany (IRE)......cccuu.... Almost Always
Waiting On William........ 2018 b Will Take Charge............. Joyful

WOODFORD THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT I—Barn 10

Horses of Racing Age
Wicked Bisou........cueuu... 2018 dkb/b.f......Wicked Strong........c.cc..... Diva Delite

11



Index to Sires

Alternation: 654.

American Pharoah: 502, 535, 594, 663.

Bayern: 507.

Bernardini: 531, 536, 556.
Blame: 578.

Bodemeister: 503, 515, 651.

Candy Ride (ARG): 525, 609.

Can the Man: 552.

City Zip: 563.

Commissioner: 596.

Congrats: 545.

Connect: 573.

Constitution: 509.

Curlin: 511, 518, 568, 584, 606, 625.

Declaration of War: 532, 537, 635.
Dialed In: 640.

Distorted Humor: 540, 589, 637.
Dunkerque: 655.

Fed Biz: 647.

First Samurai: 549, 643.
Flatter: 530, 610.
Frosted: 613.

Gemologist: 560.

Get Stormy: 541.

Ghostzapper: 604, 608, 642, 648, 649.
Giant Surprise: 650.

Gleneagles (IRE): 565.

Golden Horn (GB): 653.

Hard Spun: 597, 599, 662.
Helmet: 513.
Hit It a Bomb: 593.

Iffraaj: 554.

Informed: 581.

Into Mischief: 514, 553, 572, 583, 598,
607, 616, 622, 624, 627.

Jimmy Creed: 546.

Kantharos: 645.
Karakontie (JPN): 626.
Kitten’s Joy: 571, 602, 631.

Liam’s Map: 630.
Lonhro (AUS): 504.
Lookin At Lucky: 516, 641.

Maclean’s Music: 630.

Malibu Moon: 519, 658.

Medaglia d’Oro: 567, 632.

Midshipman: 539.

More Than Ready: 520, 521, 522, 538,
548, 559, 579, 639.

Mr Speaker: 524.

Muhaarar: 588.

No Nay Never: 527, 660.

Olympic Glory (IRE): 634.
Orb: 657.
Outwork: 612.

Paynter: 533, 614.

Pioneerof the Nile: 638, 652, 659.
Point of Entry: 603.

Protonico: 592.

Quality Road: 506, 526, 528, 566, 569,
623, 629.

Race Day: 501.
Runhappy: 505, 544, 558, 615.

Shackleford: 557.

Sky Mesa: 600, 618.
Speightstown: 542.

Street Boss: 585, 619, 628.
Street Sense: 512, 591, 644.
Super Saver: 621.

Tale of Ekati: 547.

Tale of the Cat: 529.
Tapit: 543, 550, 564, 575, 656, 661.
Tapiture: 561.

Tapizar: 562.

Temple City: 574, 595.
Teofilo: 570.

The Factor: 590, 620.
Tiznow: 617.

Tourist: 580.

Twitling Candy: 508, 611.

Uncle Mo: 510, 517, 534, 577, 646.
Union Rags: 523, 551, 576, 601.
Upstart: 587.

Verrazano: 605.

Wicked Strong: 582.
Will Take Charge: 580.
Zoffany (IRE): 555, 633.

12



Index to Dams

Al Andaleeb.......cniiiiniiciiiin, 585
Alhania......ccincinciis 527
Almost AIWays.....cccivvceiineminrinnieninnns 555
ANd Why NOt...eeereieireiceneinennienes 642
Argent Affaif.......cocvininiiiniciinn, 646
AfiStra..eene ..599
Audacious Chloe.. ....592
Ayaady ....ccviniiniii s 590
Back the Winnef.......cccocovvvvecvcuniininnnnes 634
Bacopa Breeze ... 556
Baffle Me .o 637
Bella Jolie ..o 534
Belong to Lassie .....ccevevvcniicienieninians 561
Better Lucky...... ...504
Birdie Told Me...... ...541
Blackhawk Honey ...552
Board Battle ... 605
Bobby’s Babe.......cccininineniiciinicnans 600
Bon Jovi Gitl..iiniincicicicicinns 589
Brushed By a Staf......ccoovvvivinininns 542
Canadian MiStress ......cocvuvivievrricunennns 610
Captivating Lass....

Causeway Lady .....

Cedar Summer......
Celebrategoodtimes .........ccceeviviecenns 520
Charming N Lovable........ccccoucuunnunn. 615
Chat .o 551
Cheyenne Autumn ........cooceevveeevccenennnes 630
Class E Holiday .......cocveuvveereiereucinnnnne 573
Coal and Ice .., 521
Collective.... ....566
Comedy....... ...518

Corner Three. ....603
COLSAZE oovvvriniiiiieie e 644
Crazy Party ..., 601
Dakota Wind.....cocoeveeeeevnveneeeeiererenns 575
Dancing to TOWN .....coevevrvcviereciniinnns 604
Dene Couftnnieerereeeeeerenenens 595
Desnuda............. ...596
Dinner’s Out (GB) ...515
Diva Delite................. ....582
Doctor Vickie Lynfi.....ccccevciniinciinne 602
Dreamin of Summer.......cccoevevireennnn. 562
Dream Ride...ooiereererieeeiieeeeeeeeenes 512
DIIVen oo 540
Duff One oo 579
Dyna Waltz (GB)....ccocevneueevcreencinns 572
Electric GOld....ooviieeeierreceieieienenen 658

Emperesse ... 620
Enchantress......oooveeeeiveneeeeeeceerceenns 638
Enthused ..o 597
Escalante ..o ceveereveeeneeireneeeeseeeeens 608

Foolish Ways (IRE)......c.ccceuveuirinninnnns 639
Free Spif... s 543
Game Faif ..., 560
GAaSP e 612

Hachita....ooeeecceeecceeee e 656
Hartiett Lane...ococeeeeeevenevrieeerenceenenes 641
Hello Deatie...oieeerrrieieeeeerereeenns 537
Henny Jenney.....ccooevrieniecincnnnnne 535
HeSSONItE .vveveeeeeeeiereeiirieeeeereie e 502
Hillaby ... 632
Honotia (IRE) ...ccovoeeeneeicrecenenennee 662
Indian Cee.urrvrnrererieeereireceeeeevevene 614
Interest Free oo 576
Jazz Flute ... 530
Jenny’s Rocket.....civcinciiiiiiiiicniininns 548
Joyful e 580
Joyous MUSiC.....ccovvviiiciiiciicicicinn, 587
Katherine’skadence ..503
Keesha.................. 514
Keti Keflimiiniieneeneeeeeereeese e 631
Kiss of Spring.......cccoueevvirineieieenins 565
Knox County Zip....cverecvemninieniens 574
Kombat Lake ...covoeveeeeeieeecieeereene 645
Lake TOCCEL urnrnnreererieeeieiee e 650

Last Standing....
Laura’s Pleasure ..

Lawless Miss ... ..047
Letgomyecho ... 609
Let’s Get Marftied ..o 654
Long Face....iiviiccccce, 588
Lookout SISter ....uuuricviiieriiiniiniians 586
Lovely Syn .. 509
Love This Kitty ...ccoveiviniiciniiicniiniinns 528
Lyrical Moment ...cccuveeueriverveivirnieniinins 568

13



Index to Dams

Magical Belle ...
Mandrell.............
Melrose Woods

Merry Meadow
Miss Copley Hall.......ccocviuinirinnininnns 640
Miss Coronado .......cceeiverniivinnienininns 622
Miss Mary Pat....... ..544
Miss Paget (IRE) ...... ...532
Miss Red Delicious .. .623
MOMMO ..o
Moonlit Bay......ccocovuveicincincinciiinn.
Much Obliged...

My Lady Luck...

My Selection..........
My Sparkling Arch ......coocvenivininicnnns 507
Mystery TP oo
Mystic Mama.

MY TiNA.eeiiriiiiiciiiciiesrieiens
New Hope Seven .....cvviniciiniinicnnns 523
NiCKel .o 538
One True Love (IRE)....ccccoveviernncnnee 529
Painted Lady.....cccoeveevremincrneneneinininne 613
Pandora’s BoX ... 633
Peatling .............. ...655
Perfect Nodouble. ..547
Prancing............. ..553
Psychic Elaine......ccccoceiinciniviniinininns 546
Purrfect Ride...oiiiniiiciiicicicicne 524

Rich LOVE v
Room for Me....

Rose to Gold
Rosie’s Ransom.....ccceevveveeinveiseenierennns
Royal Blue Star..
Ruth and Neva.....cociceivivireereeeeens

Safe Crossing .......cccccucvrivvruvvincieiccnnns
Sassy’s Dream ...,

Saudia s 626
SCAMPEriNG...couvvieiiiieiecieiieiieiens 657
Shelley Beach (IRE). ..660
Silver Holiday......... 571
Sky AMELICA coouveiciiiciciciciiesians 505
SKYGhter ....cveiiicieiciiiiiians 648
Sneaky Fair ..... .513
Southern Strike...... .617
Speightstown Belle ..508
Spitited AWAY ..o 501
Spokeswoman ... 525
Spring EIusion ... 636

Spring FliNg.......coevvevrieicieieciicieciiiennns
Stanwyck..... .
Storm Lily...ciccccccn,
Storm Now
Street Gitl.......
Street Line.......
Sugar Reef .. .
Sultana....cces
Surprises Welcomed........cocvvvvnrriernnnrnnn 625
Suzy Malibu............

Sweet Sugaree

Wait No More
Wide Range....

14



Index to Names

Admaa: 590.

Air Show: 591.
Aktulgali: 592.

A Lot to Like: 593.
American Diamond: 594.
Artemus Citylimits: 595.
Ask the Umpire: 596.

A Thread of Blue: 597.
Atone: 598.
Attachment Rate: 599.
Attorney Tim: 600.

Bacchanalia: 601.
Badger Kitten: 602.
Baseline Drive: 603.
Belle Plain: 604.

Blue Oyster: 605.
Booker T: 606.

Bottle Rocket Man: 607.
Bryce Canyon: 608.
Burrow: 609.

Canadian Ginger: 610.
Candy Flower: 611.
Candywrapper Crazy: 612.
Cave Hill: 613.

Cees Get Degrees: 614.
Circus: 615.

City Mischief: 616.
Clarkson: 617.

Clear as Day: 618.
Commandeer: 619.
Common Bond: 620.
Conundrum: 621.
Corrigan: 622.
Courageously: 623.
Crump: 624.
Cutrlinesque: 625.

Desert Cowboy: 626.
Devils Sky: 627.
Digital Future: 628.
Dolci: 629.

Double Whopper: 630.
Dreamful: 631.

Dutch Teddy: 632.

Earnestine N Hazel (IRE): 633.
Elle M’a Souti (FR): 634.
Elston: 635.

Elusive Site: 636.

Enchanted Island: 637.

Enchanted Nile: 638.
Evidence Based: 639.

Fangirl: 640.

Fashion Fortune: 641.
Fearless: 642.

First Line: 643.

Flauto: 644.

Forsaken: 645.

Forty Under: 646.
Front Run the Fed: 647.

Ghostlighter: 648.
Ghostliner: 649.

Giant Shoes: 650.
Goalie: 651.

Gold Bear: 652.
Golden Voice: 653.
Good Alternative: 654.
Guitty (FR): 655.

Hachure: 656.
Hightailing: 657.
Honeymoon Suite: 658.
Hozier: 659.

I Never Say No (IRE): 660.
Intentional Walk: 661.
Irresistible Siren: 662.

Josie: 501.
Juulstone: 502.

Keepthe Main Thing: 503.
Keota: 504.
Kinetic Sky: 505.

Lady Laura: 500.
Letsgoandgetthedo: 507.
Levelplayingfield: 508.
Love in the Air: 509.
Loving Moment: 510.
Lucky Curlin: 511.

Majestic Street: 512.
Malpractice Meuser (GB): 513.
Midway Mischief: 514.

Miss Twenty: 515.

Mister Winston: 516.

Mo Girl: 517.

Moliere: 518.

Moon Swag: 519.

15



Index to Names

Motre Good Times: 520.
More Romance: 521.
More Than Unusual: 522.
Morning Light: 523.

M. Tip: 524.

Myopic: 525.

National Road: 526.
Never At All (FR): 527.
Notth Broadway: 528.

Ocean Atlantique: 663.
On Brilliant: 529.
Orchestration: 530.
Orient Night: 531.

Pallas Athene: 532.
Paynterbynumbers: 533.
Prayer Book: 534.
Primary Colors: 535.
Private Network: 536.
Pure Courage: 537.

Quarter: 538.
Queen of Shades: 539.

Race Driver: 540.
Raintree Starlet: 541.
Ring of Fire: 542.
Rotation: 543.
Runpat: 544.
Rutabaga: 545.

Sax: 546.
Sermononthemount: 547.
Showpower: 548.

Singita Dreams: 549.
Siraneuse: 550.

Speak Unity: 551.
Spectacular Gem: 552.
Speeding: 553.

Spotters Hill (IRE): 554.
Stanford (IRE): 555.
Stella Grace: 556.
Stilleto Boy: 557.

Sugar Happy: 558.

Talk Dirty: 559.
Talk Radio: 560.
Tapped Off: 561.
Tappin Into Summer: 562.
Tapsolution: 563.
Tapwood: 564.
Taranta (IRE): 565.
Tate: 566.

Tee Box: 567.
Tenor: 568.

That Quality: 569.

The Ginger Queen (IRE): 570.

Tiltingatwindmills: 571.
Timbrel: 572.
Trebbiano: 573.
Trickle In: 574.

Unanimously: 575.
Upcycle: 576.

Victoria Barkley: 577.
Vikram: 578.
Vintage Ready: 579.

Waiting On William: 580.
We Be There: 581.
Wicked Bisou: 582.

Wild Combo: 583.

Will E Sutton: 584.
Wilton: 585.

Woodbine Way: 586.
Wora: 587.

Ya Beauty (GB): 588.
You’re to Blame: 589.

16



Index to Broodmare Sires

Afleet Alex: Colt, 599.

Aldebaran: Colt, 627.

A.P. Indy: Colt, 624. Gelding, 598.
Arch: Fillies, 507, 631.

Awesome Again: Filly, 501.

Badge of Silver: Filly, 531.

Bellamy Road: Colt, 587.

Belong to Me: Geldings, 561, 621.
Bernardini: Colt, 566. Geldings, 585, 608.
Bertrando: Filly, 545. Gelding, 651.
Broad Brush: Gelding, 613.

Broken Vow: Colts, 534, 591.

Cactus Ridge: Filly, 506.
Canadian Frontier: Filly, 610.
Candy Ride (ARG): Gelding, 524.
Cape Cross: Filly, 655.

Carson City: Filly, 523.

City Zip: Filly, 574. Gelding, 595.
Coronado’s Quest: Gelding, 622.

Dalakhani: Filly, 570.

Danehill Dancer: Fillies, 639, 660.

Dansili: Filly, 565.

Distorted Humor: Colts, 607, 632.
Filly, 580.

Dubawi (IRE): Filly, 653.

Duke of Marmalade (IRE): Filly, 529.

Dynaformer: Filly, 572. Gelding, 551.

Eddington: Colt, 542.

Elusive Quality: Colt, 513. Fillies, 602,
636.

Empire Maker: Colt, 623. Filly, 577.
Gelding, 620.

Exchange Rate: Fillies, 576, 644.

First Samurai: Filly, 637.
Flower Alley: Filly, 611.
Forestry: Gelding, 540.
Freud: Colt, 502. Filly, 509.
Friends Lake: Colt, 652.

Galileo: Colt, 555. Filly, 633.

Ghostzapper: Gelding, 564.

Giant’s Causeway: Colts, 537, 594, 663.
Fillies, 559, 586, 641.

Gone West: Colt, 656. Gelding, 626.

Hard Spun: Filly, 539. Gelding, 511.

Harlan’s Holiday: Colt, 573. Fillies, 520,
579.

Harlington: Colt, 606.

Hennessy: Filly, 612.

Henny Hughes: Colts, 535, 659.

Honor Glide: Colt, 512.

Horse Chestnut (SAF): Gelding, 615.

Indian Charlie: Filly, 630. Gelding, 614.
Invincible Spirit: Colt, 554.

Langfuhr: Colt, 516.
Lemon Drop Kid: Filly, 583.

Malibu Moon: Colt, 628. Filly, 638.
Gelding, 581.

Marquetry: Gelding, 557.

Meadowlake: Colt, 645.

Medaglia d’Oro: Filly, 527. Gelding, 649.

Menifee: Colt, 609.

Mineshaft: Gelding, 567.

Mote Than Ready: Colt, 592. Filly, 654.

Mr. Greeley: Colt, 548. Gelding, 661.

Perfect Soul (IRE): Colt, 547.
Put It Back: Filly, 519.

Quiet American: Filly, 560.
Repent: Filly, 582.

Sadler’s Wells: Filly, 662.
Scat Daddy: Filly, 603.
Seeking the Gold: Colt, 658. Filly, 605.
Gelding, 597.
Service Stripe: Colt, 544.
Sightsecing: Filly, 546.
Sky Mesa: Colt, 505. Gelding, 648.
Smart Strike: Filly, 617. Gelding, 600.
Souvenir Copy: Filly, 593.
Speightstown: Fillies, 508, 604.
Gelding, 578.
Storm Cat: Filly, 625. Geldings, 5206, 635.
Stormy Atlantic: Gelding, 569.
Street Cry (IRE): Geldings, 536, 642, 643.
Street Hero: Filly, 517.
Summer Bird: Filly, 562.

Tapit: Colt, 514. Fillies, 521, 553, 590.
Gelding, 563.
Theatrical (IRE): Colt, 518.

17



Index to Broodmare Sires

Tiznow: Colts, 575, 616. Filly, 629. Visionaire: Filly, 556.
Gelding, 619.

Tizway: Filly, 558. War Front: Filly, 515.

Toccet: Gelding, 650. Whywhywhy: Filly, 588.

Unbridled’s Song: Colts, 525, 530, 568, Yes It’s True: Colt, 584.

596. Fillies, 538, 550.
Unusual Heat: Filly, 522.

18



Index to Barns

Nela e =2 A =R == e e e e = = =l e e A = = =l e R e A - 2 - = e

= e e S R e s e e S R e e s e e e S e s e e
O O OO OO OO OO OO ODODOOOOOOOOO OO OOV

BLUEWATER SALES LLC ... 521
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC..
BLUEWATER SALES LIC..
BLUEWATER SALES LL.C..
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....
BLUEWATER SALES LIC.....

CLAIBORNE FARM.

CLAIBORNE FARM.

CLAIBORNE FARM.

EATON SALES

EATON SALES

HUNTER VALLEY FARM
HUNTER VALLEY FARM
HUNTER VALLEY FARM
JAMES B. KEOGH ...........

JAMES B. KEOGH ...........
JAMES B. KEOGH ...........

JAMES B. KEOGH ...........
JAMES B. KEOGH ...........

JAMES B. KEOGH ...........

LANE’S END

SOUTH POINT SALES AGENCY ...
SOUTH POINT SALES AGENCY

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

THTOTZQOQOTOTOO ™ T

o Re R Nol-doNoNoNoNoNa N Na Ne e

=z

1

oomo

=z

1

CO0O0TMZOO00TTAQRAOOTON

MORE THAN READY
MORE THAN READY
MR SPEAKER
DECLARATION OF WAR
BERNARDINI
TEMPLE CITY
TWIRLING CANDY
DECLARATION OF WAR
FIRST SAMURAI
UNCLE MO
PIONEEROF THE NILE
GOLDEN HORN (GB)
UNCLE MO
GHOSTZAPPER

ORB

TAPIZAR
BODEMEISTER
KITTEN’S JOY

GIANT SURPRISE
AMERICAN PHAROAH
CURLIN

UNCLE MO

CURLIN

MEDAGLIA D’ORO
OLYMPIC GLORY (IRE)
KANTHAROS
CONGRATS

JIMMY CREED
TAPITURE

RACE DAY

LONHRO (AUS)
RUNHAPPY
BODEMEISTER
LOOKIN AT LUCKY
CANDY RIDE (ARG)
QUALITY ROAD
FLATTER

AMERICAN PHAROAH
MIDSHIPMAN
RUNHAPPY

MORE THAN READY
IFFRAA] (GB)
MEDAGLIA D’ORO
CURLIN

TEOFILO (IRE)
TEMPLE CITY

TAPIT

BLAME

HARD SPUN

SKY MESA

UNION RAGS
KITTEN’S JOY
CURLIN

INTO MISCHIEF
CANDY RIDE (ARG)
KARAKONTIE (JPN)



Index to Barns

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
11
11
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

ELITE

FOUR STAR SALES. ...

FOUR STAR SALES. ...

FOUR STAR SALES...

WOODFORD THOROUGHBREDS...........cccocniunnne 582

MILL RIDGE SALES

MILL RIDGE SALES

MILL RIDGE SALES

MILL RIDGE SALES

MILL RIDGE SALES

MILL RIDGE SALES

PARAMOUNT SALES.......
PARAMOUNT SALES ..
PARAMOUNT SALES ..
PARAMOUNT SALES

PARAMOUNT SALES

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY

TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .
TAYLOR MADE SALES AGENCY .

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

BROOKDALE SALES ...

D000 OO TOOITH OO T OO THTO DI TOT I OMTTO

STREET BOSS
ZOFFANY (IRE)
LIAM’S MAP

MORE THAN READY
GHOSTZAPPER

FED BIZ
DUNKERQUE (FR)
PIONEEROF THE NILE
INTO MISCHIEF
DISTORTED HUMOR
INTO MISCHIEF
WICKED STRONG
UNCLE MO

MORE THAN READY
TAPIT

UNION RAGS
QUALITY ROAD
INTO MISCHIEF
BERNARDINI
SHACKLEFORD
TOURIST
DISTORTED HUMOR
STREET SENSE
CONSTITUTION
CURLIN

STREET SENSE
INTO MISCHIEF
MORE THAN READY
NO NAY NEVER
DISTORTED HUMOR
TALE OF EKATI

CAN THE MAN

INTO MISCHIEF
INFORMED
UPSTART

STREET SENSE
PROTONICO
AMERICAN PHAROAH
HARD SPUN

POINT OF ENTRY
VERRAZANO
RUNHAPPY

INTO MISCHIEF
THE FACTOR
QUALITY ROAD
GHOSTZAPPER
TAPIT

MALIBU MOON
TAPIT

QUALITY ROAD
BERNARDINI

TAPIT

QUALITY ROAD
STREET BOSS

INTO MISCHIEF
GHOSTZAPPER



Index to Barns

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

BROOKDALE SALES .......ccccoviviniiiiiinnn. .. 013
BROOKDALE SALES .......cccooeiviniiniiinnnn. .. 014
BROOKDALE SALES .......cccccovininiiiniiinnnn. .. 0619
BROOKDALE SALES .......cccoovvinriiniiinnnn. .. 022
BROOKDALE SALES ... .. 024
BROOKDALE SALES ... .. 048
BUCKLAND SALES ... 541
BUCKLAND SALES ... 542
BUCKILAND SALES 610
DENALI STUD . 502
DENALI STUD .. 549
DENALI STUD . 612
DENALI STUD .. 662
GAINESWAY 543
GAINESWAY 563
GAINESWAY 621

573
593
596
519

JOHN ENNIS TRAINING
JOHN ENNIS TRAINING
JOHN ENNIS TRAINING
LEGACY BLOODSTOCK...

VINERY SALES 503
VINERY SALES.....coiiicicnciienns 506
VINERY SALES.....ooiiircnccniciinens 507
VINERY SALES.....ccoiircniccniciienns 508
VINERY SALES 510
VINERY SALES 513
VINERY SALES 523
VINERY SALES 529
VINERY SALES.....ccoiircniccniciienns 532
VINERY SALES.....ccoiirncnccnicienns 533
VINERY SALES.....ccoiincncinicienns 555
VINERY SALES 558
VINERY SALES 559
VINERY SALES 560
VINERY SALES 565
VINERY SALES.....ccoiiiccniccniciienns 571
VINERY SALES.....coiiircnccniciinnns 576
VINERY SALES.....coiiicicnciienns 579
VINERY SALES 580
VINERY SALES 588
VINERY SALES 590
VINERY SALES 617
VINERY SALES.....ccoiiiiccinciiinns 618
VINERY SALES.....coiiiccniciiinns 625
VINERY SALES.....ooiiiccccncinnns 629
VINERY SALES 630
VINERY SALES 638
VINERY SALES 640
VINERY SALES 641
VINERY SALES.....ocoiirccnciienns 654
VINERY SALES.....ooiirccnciienns 660

21

FROSTED
PAYNTER
STREET BOSS
INTO MISCHIEF
INTO MISCHIEF
GHOSTZAPPER
GET STORMY
SPEIGHTSTOWN
FLATTER
AMERICAN PHAROAH
FIRST SAMURAI
OUTWORK
HARD SPUN
TAPIT
CITY ZIP
SUPER SAVER
CONNECT
HIT IT A BOMB
COMMISSIONER
MALIBU MOON
BODEMEISTER
QUALITY ROAD
BAYERN
F TWIRLING CANDY
M UNCLE MO
HELMET (AUS)
UNION RAGS
TALE OF THE CAT
DECLARATION OF WAR
PAYNTER
ZOFFANY (IRE)
RUNHAPPY
MORE THAN READY
GEMOLOGIST
GLENEAGLES (IRE)
I KITTEN’S JOY
UNION RAGS
MORE THAN READY
WILL TAKE CHARGE
MUHAARAR (GB)
THE FACTOR
TIZNOW
I SKY MESA
CURLIN
QUALITY ROAD
MACLEAN’S MUSIC
PIONEEROF THE NILE
M DIALED IN
* LOOKIN AT LUCKY
ALTERNATION
NO NAY NEVER

TTEZTOTOQOOITTZOTOZOO0O0000

mTTmTmOZZTTO

eslies Biesii-giiesiie s Miss e s Miss Bl s g

™ m™ s



Index to State or Country Bred

Arkansas
Florida
France

Great Britain
Indiana
Ireland

Kentucky

Louisiana
Maryland
New York
Ontario
Pennsylvania

Virginia

645

512

527

513

562

554

501
510
519
528
535
542
549
558
567
577
584
592
601
609
617
624
631
641
651
659

575

503

616

571

509

599

521

634

588

555

502
511
520
529
536
543
550
559
568
578
585
593
602
610
618
625
632
642
652
661

636

595

603

655

565

504
514
522
530
537
544
551
560
569
579
586
594
604
611
619
626
635
643
653
663

650

22

649

570

505
515
523
531
538
545
552
561
572
580
587
596
605
612
620
627
637
644
654

662

633

506
516
524
532
539
546
553
563
573
581
589
597
606
613
621
628
638
646
656

660

507
517
525
533
540
547
556
564
574
582
590
598
607
614
622
629
639
647
657

508
518
526
534
541
548
557
566
576
583
591
600
608
615
623
630
640
648
658



